
Total Project Snapshot Report
2011 Legislature TPS Report 55867v1

$7,000,000

Approved

Agency:  Commerce, Community and Economic Development
Grants to Named Recipients (AS 37.05.316)

Federal Tax ID: 920041488Grant Recipient:  Norton Sound Health Corporation

Project Title: Project Type: New Construction and Land Acquisition

Norton Sound Health Corporation - Long Term Care
Facility Replacement

State Funding Requested: $14,000,000 House District: 39 / T
One-Time Need

Brief Project Description:
Construct long term care facility to replace NSHC's existing Quyanna Care Center (QCC) currently
located by existing hospital, in order for long term care services to Elders to remain next to the new
hospital that is to be completed in November, 2012.

Funding Plan: 
Total Project Cost:  $15,470,000 
Funding Already Secured:  ($1,470,000)
FY2012 State Funding Request:  ($14,000,000)
Project Deficit:  $0 
Funding Details:

2010-Norton Sound Health Corporation-$910,000

2011-Denali Commission-$560,000

Detailed Project Description and Justification:
Long Term Care Facility:  $11.9 million
Requesting Funding From State Capital Budget

NSHC operates a 15 bed long term care facility, Quyanna Care Center (QCC), within the existing hospital.  QCC continues
to maximize the quality of life for residents living in the Bering Strait Region who have made QCC their home.  Availability of
long term care in the region is essential, as evidenced by the constant waiting list of Elders seeking to be admitted to QCC.  

NSHC must move QCC so that it is co-located next to the New Hospital which is scheduled to be complete in November,
2012.  It is not feasible to maintain QCC at its current location two miles from the New Hospital without jeopardizing quality
of care for Elders in the facility.

If construction starts in 2011 and is completed in 2012 the total cost to design, construct and equip a new facility is
estimated to be $13,335,000.  NSHC has contributed $910,000 from Board Designated Assets.  NSHC also has a
commitment from the Denali Commission for approximately $560,000.  Accordingly, significant progress has already been
made for an 18 bed long term care facility which will be attached to the New Hospital.  Design is complete and will be
refined as NSHC moves closer to construction.  The pad for the facility has already been completed, and foundation piles

For use by Co-chair Staff Only:

Page 1

Contact Name: Denise Liccioli
Contact Number: 465-3880

10:25 AM 5/27/2011



Total Project Snapshot Report
2011 Legislature TPS Report 55867v1

have been procured and are in Nome ready to be driven.  A contractor has been selected through an RFP process.  

The current funding shortfall is $11,865,000.  Capital costs per square foot for the new long term care facility will be
significantly reduced by constructing it concurrent with the New Hospital.  It is estimated that the baseline cost to construct a
new QCC facility will increase by $3M if construction is delayed until after the New Hospital is completed (new contractor
mobilization costs and no economy of scale related to management, equipment, and other general support cost), plus
$500K for every year of delay due to inflation.  

The State supports health care in the Bering Strait Region with Public Health Nursing, Medicaid, Behavioral Health, Women
– Infants – Children (WIC), Community Health Aide, and other pro-grams.  A 2007 study by the Pacific Health Policy Group,
commissioned by the Alaska State Legislature, indicated that a statewide shift of long term care services from the private
sector to the tribal healthcare system would result in savings of $36 million over ten years.  Through the 100% Federal
Medical Assistance Percentages (FMAP) Program at an IHS or tribal facility, the State saves approximately $1 million per
year from the State’s general fund for every year a facility is in operation.

Project Timeline:
CY 2010:  Pad, Preliminary Design, Project Management, Piling Procurement:  $294,000

CY 2011:  Final Design, Construction, and Project Management Contracts; plus other misc. support costs:  $12,366,000

CY 2012:  FF&E Procurement:  $675,000

Entity Responsible for the Ongoing Operation and Maintenance of this Project:
Norton Sound Health Corporation

Grant Recipient Contact Information:
Name: Carol Piscoya
Title: President/CEO
Address: 306 W. 5th Ave. (P.O. Box 966)

Nome, Alaska 99762
Phone Number: (907)443-3206
Email: cpiscoya@nshcorp.org

Has this project been through a public review process at the local level and is it a community priority? X Yes No

For use by Co-chair Staff Only:

Page 2

Contact Name: Denise Liccioli
Contact Number: 465-3880

10:25 AM 5/27/2011





confidential Norton Sound Health Corporation

Long Term Care Project

Preliminary Budget
September 2010

line
Phase and Item Budget Basis / Notes

1 Planning, Design & Pre-construction Phase
2 Land Purchase 0 in kind contribution by NSHC
3 Environmental Documentation, Survey, Replat 5,000 no survey or replat required
4 Programming & Schematic Design 140,000 Kumin proposal
5 Final Design 617,102 6.5% of line 13
6 Contractor Pre-construction Services 50,000 $10,000/mo for 5 months

7 Preliminary Sitework 379,504

actual June 2010 pad costs;
structural piles already on site (excess from hospital project);
install 30 piles @ $3,500/pile based on hospital STG contract;
purchase, ship and install 30 thermoprobes

8 FF&E Planning 50,000 includes technology systems and equipment
9 Project Management 126,000 $14,000/mo for 9 months

10 Contingency 104,661 10% of lines 5, 6, 7
11 SubTotal  $1,472,266
12 Construction Phase
13 Prime Construction Contract $9,493,875
14 Bonds and Insurance in above
15 Permit and Plan Review Fees 75,951 0.8% of line 13
16 Construction Phase Design Services 94,939 1.0% of line 13
17 Testing and Special Inspections 31,050 13,500 sf @ $2.30/sf based on new hospital project costs
18 FF&E 675,000 13,500 sf @ $50.00/sf based on Maniilaq LTC project
19 Artwork 100,000 based on Maniilaq LTC project
20 Project Management 302,000 $14,000/mo for 18 months + FF&E procurement assistance
21 Contingency 949,388 10% of line 13
22 SubTotal  11,722,202
23 Other Costs
24 Commissioning 47,250 13,500 sf @ $3.50/sf based on new hospital project costs
25 Legal, Travel, Printing, and Misc. 94,939 1.0% of line 13
26 SubTotal  $142,189

Total  $13,336,657

Rounded Total   $13,335,000

FUNDING

NSHC Board Discretionary Account Funds $910,000
Denali Commission $560,000

Subtotal $1,470,000
State Grant Request  $11,865,000

Total $13,335,000

13,500 sf @ $703.25/sf (actual new hospital costs);
GMP delivery model





confidential Norton Sound Health Corporation

Long Term Care Project

Master Project Budget
As of March 2011

line
Phase and Item Budget Basis / Notes

1 Planning, Design & Pre-construction Phase
2 Land Purchase 0 in kind contribution by NSHC
3 Environmental Documentation, Survey, Replat 4,000 no survey or replat required
4 Programming & Schematic Design 140,000 Kumin proposal
5 Final Design 702,000 6.0% of line 12
6 Contractor Pre-construction Services 42,000 SKW NTP #1

7 Preliminary Sitework 214,504 actual June 2010 pad costs;
purchase and ship 30 thermoprobes

8 FF&E Planning 25,000 includes technology systems and equipment
9 Project Management 126,000 $14,000/mo for 9 months

10 SubTotal  $1,253,504
11 Construction Phase
12 Prime Construction Contract $11,700,000
13 Bonds and Insurance in above
14 Permit and Plan Review Fees 93,600 0.8% of line 12
15 Construction Phase Design Services 117,000 1.0% of line 12
16 Testing and Special Inspections 38,065 16,550 sf @ $2.30/sf based on new hospital project costs
17 FF&E 600,000 Prelinimary 14 March 2011 estimate
18 Artwork 25,000
19 Project Management 302,000 $14,000/mo for 18 months + FF&E procurement assistance
20 Contingency 1,170,000 10% of line 12
21 SubTotal  14,045,665
22 Other Costs
23 Commissioning 57,925 16,550 sf @ $3.50/sf based on new hospital project costs
24 Legal, Travel, Printing, and Misc. 117,000 1.0% of line 12
25 SubTotal  $174,925

Total  $15,474,094

Rounded Total   $15,470,000

FUNDING

NSHC Board Discretionary Account Funds $910,000
Denali Commission $560,000

Subtotal $1,470,000
State Grant Request  $14,000,000

Total $15,470,000

GMP delivery model; budget based on 4 March estimate from 
SKW Eskimos, Inc. and ongoing value engineering


